

In the Supreme Court of the United States

F. HOFFMANN-LA ROCHE LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

EMPAGRAN, S.A., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
Legal Adviser
United States Department
of State
Washington, D.C. 20520

JOHN D. GRAUBERT
Acting General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

R. HEWITT PATE
Assistant Attorney General

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

LISA S. BLATT
Assistant to the Solicitor
General

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON

STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
Respondents have no claim under the antitrust laws	7
A. The FTAIA requires a plaintiff’s claim to arise out of a conspiracy’s anticompetitive effect in the United States	8
1. The text of the statute requires a plaintiff to allege that his claim arises from the domestic anticompetitive effect of a Sherman Act violation	8
2. The FTAIA’s legislative history does not reveal an intent to open United States courts to claims seeking redress for foreign injuries sustained as a result of foreign conduct	16
3. Important policy considerations grounded in the antitrust laws significantly undermine the court of appeals’ interpretation	19
B. Plaintiffs whose injuries are not tied to a conspiracy’s anticompetitive effect on United States commerce lack antitrust standing	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Association Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	6, 26, 29, 30
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Caribbean Broad. Sys., Ltd. v. Cable & Wireless, PLC</i> , 148 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap As v. HeereMac Vof</i> , 241 F.3d 420 (2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1127 (5th Cir. 2002)	4, 7, 9, 11, 13, 16
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	7, 15
<i>Foley v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	7, 13
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	26
<i>Heckler v. Edwards</i> , 465 U.S. 870 (1984)	10
<i>Illinois Brick v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	26
<i>Kruman v. Christies Int'l, PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2002), cert. dismissed, 124 S. Ct. 27 (2003)	4, 9, 11
<i>Malamud v. Sinclair Oil Corp.</i> , 521 F.2d 1142 (6th Cir. 1975)	27
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	7, 28, 29
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	15
<i>Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D. Md. 2001)	16
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	27
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	7, 16, 17, 28
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	15
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. AVCO Corp. v. UAW</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	9
<i>Turicento, S.A. v. American Airlines Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United Phosphorus, Ltd. v. Angus Chem. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 942 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 533 (2003)	8
<i>U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990)	12
<i>United States v. Aluminum of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945)	17
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 514 (1954)	21
<i>United States v. Nippon Paper Indus. Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1044 (1998)	7
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	12
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004)	26
<i>Vitamins Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 99-197 TFH, 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000)	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	12
Constitution and statutes:	
Panama Const. art. 290	25
15 U.S.C. 1	2, 7, 11
15 U.S.C. 6a	3, 14
15 U.S.C. 6a(1)	3, 8, 23
15 U.S.C. 6a(2)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 15	5, 11, 20
15 U.S.C. 26	2
15 U.S.C. 4	11, 27
18 U.S.C. 3571	24
18 U.S.C. 3663	24
Ecuador Civ. Code:	
Art. 2211	25
Art. 2241	25
Art. 2256	25

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ecuador Crim. Code:	
Art. 67	25
Art. 363	25
Ecuador Organic Law for Consumer Protection:	
Art. 2	25
Art. 51	25
Art. 70	25
Art. 87	25
Law of Ukraine On Protecting the Economic Com- petition (2001), art. 55	25
Law of Ukraine On Restriction of Monopolism and Prevention of Unfair Competition in Business Activities (1992)	25
Miscellaneous:	
1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000)	28
Phillip E. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (Supp. 2003)	28
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	10
Chemical Business NewsBase: Press Release, <i>Rhone- Poulence Issues Statement Regarding Vitamin Business</i> , 1999 WL 17728220 (May 26, 1999)	2
B. Evans & C. Evans, <i>A Dictionary of Contemporary American Usage</i> (1957)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 686, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 27
H.R. 5235, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	18
< http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/guidelines/0091. html >	1
4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,113 (Aug. 10, 1993)	1, 10
U.S. Dep't of Justice Press Release, <i>F. Hoffman- LaRoche and BASF Agree To Pay Record Criminal Fines For Participating In International Vitamin Cartel</i> (May 20, 1999)	2

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Scott D. Hammond, Director of Criminal Enforcement, Antitrust Division, <i>Detect- ing and Deterring Cartel Activity Through an Effective Leniency Program</i> Brighton, England Nov. 21-22, 2000) < <a href="http://www.sudoj.gov/atr/public
speeches/9928.htm">http://www.sudoj.gov/atr/public speeches/9928.htm	23, 24
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines For International Operations</i> (1995), reprinted in 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,107 (Apr. 5, 1995)	11, 17, 18
